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¢ BLYMYER

W ENGINEERS,INC.
April 17, 2003

4 ’Ome BEI Job No. 203004
(a
arp ,  “oun
&, ? { 2 4
Mr. Ted Walbey Ifof?o; “s
Fiesta Beverage oy, Qf
2871 Friar Rock Ct. | Hef?/f/;

Sparks, NV 89436

Subject: First Quarter 2003 Groundwater Monitoring Event
Former Fiesta Beverage Facility '
966 89" Avenue
Oakland, California
ACHCSA Site # RO0000314

Dear Mr. Walbey:

This letter documents the First Quarter 2003 groundwater monitoring event at the subject site
(Figare 1). This is the first groundwater monitoring event conducted by Blymyer Engineers, Inc.
at the former Fiesta Beverage site in Oakland, California.

1.0 Background

In August 1990, one 500-gallon and one 1,000-gallon gasoline underground storage tanks (USTs)
were removed from the subject site (Figure 2). Soil and groundwater were reported to be impacted
from releases from one or both USTs. Overexcavation of the former UST basins occurred in
January 1991. The excavations were reported to have reached approximately 15 feet by 8 feet by
14 feet deep; and 12 feet by 7 feet by 14 feet deep, respectively, on January 14, 1991. Beginning
in April 1991, aeration of the soil occurred onsite. In April 1993,74.28 tons of soil were transported
to the Remco recycling facility. In June 1993, groundwater monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, and
MW-3 were installed. In general the wells encountered black to grey to light brown clay to a depth
of approximately 15 below grade surface (bgs). At 15 feet bgs the three bores encountered a 0.5-
to 2.0-foot thick clayey sand. Below this unit a light brown to grey clay was present to a depth of
18 to 21 feet bgs. Underneath this unit, a 1- to 3-foot thick sand was encountered in bores MW-1
and MW-2, while a clayey silt was encountered in bore MW-3. Below approximately 21 feet bgs,
a green-grey or black clay was encountered to the full explored depth of 26.5 feet bgs in bore MW-1
and to 25 feet bgs in bores MW-2 and MW-3. Saturated soil was encountered below a depth of
approximately 13 feet bgs (in clay overlaying the uppermost sand unit). The wells were installed
with a screened interval between 10 and 25 feet bgs. Groundwater from the three wells was sampled
six times between August 1993 and December 1998.

In November 1999, after obtaining appropriate permits, AllCal Property Services, Inc. (AllCal)
installed four Geoprobe® soil bores were installed downgradient from the former location of the two
USTs. The bores were installed in the public right-of-way across 89" Avenue from the subject site,
in an unpaved portion of the roadway. Soil bores SB-1 and SB-2 were logged to a depth of 16 feet
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below grade surface (bgs). Silty clay was encountered to a depth of approximately 13 to 14 feet bgs.
Below that depth, soil consisted of clayey silt that alternated between moist and saturated for several
vertical feet. Bore SB-1 also encountered a poorly graded sand at 16 feet. Hydrocarbon odors were
present in both bores at a depth of approximately 6 feet bgs and green discolored soil was present
at 10 feet bgs in bore SB-1. Discolored soil and gasoline odors were noted in both bores throughout
the clayey silt, while brownish colored clay was present in both bores just above the silt. The
groundwater interface appears to have been encountered at an approximate depth of 16 feet bgs in
the sand. A sheen was noted at that depth in SB-1. Groundwater was obtained from bores SB-1 and
SB-2 after pushing the Geoprobe® system to a total depth of 18 feet bgs. Soil bores SB-3 and SB-4
were directly pushed to a total depth of 18 feet bgs in order to obtamn grab groundwater samples.
Groundwater samples from bores SB-1 and SB-2 contained elevated concentrations of Total
Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline, and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes
(BTEX). Significantly lower concentrations of TPH as gasoline and total xylenes were encountered
in the groundwater sample from soil bore SB-3, while all analytes were nondetectable in
groundwater collected from soil bore SB-4. No soil samples were submitted for laboratory analysis.

After the review of the January 2001 groundwater monitoring report, the Alameda County Health
Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) approved the application of a 7% solution of hydrogen peroxide
to the wells in an attempt to remediate dissolved constituents. On March 7, 2001, the solution was
applied and on April 25, 2001, a groundwater monitoring event was conducted to determine if a
reduction in dissolved constituents had occurred. Based on the analytical data, a reduction was seen
in wells MW-1 and MW-2, with some reductions also seen in well MW-3. This sampling event and
subsequent interpretation was complicated by the presumed mis-marking of samples from wells
MW-1 and MW-3. No further work at the site is known to have occurred between April 2001 and
the current groundwater monitoring event.

On January 16, 2003, a new case manager for the project was appointed by the ACHCSA. Mr. Amir
Gholami is the current case manger for the ACHCSA.

2.0 Redevelopment of Well MW-1 and Well Maintenance

At the request of the ACHCSA, well MW.-1 was scheduled for redevelopment. The wells are
reported to be approximately 25 feet in total depth; however, over 7 feet of sediment had apparently
accumulated in well MW-1. During the previous groundwater monitoring event in April 2001, the
total depth measured in well MW-1 was recorded at 17.85 feet, in contrast to weils MW-2 and MW-
3 which were measured at approximately 25 feet. Blaine Tech Services, Inc. (Blaine) attempted to
redevelop groundwater monitoring well MW-1 on March 17, 2003, Prior to redevelopment, Blaine
measured the total depth of well MW-1 at 17.63 feet. After redeveloping the well with a surge
block, the total depth of well MW-1 was measured at 14.43 feet. Blaine also attempted to remove
the accumulated sediment with a Middleburg sampling pump. The first pump became clogged and
a second pump was then put mto service, but a significant amount of sediment could not be




Mr. Ted Walbey
April 17, 2003
Page 3

removed. Field notes completed by the Blaine field technician afterward contain references to “large
sand particles” and “coarse sand and gravel” in the water column. Additional notes indicate that
these particles were too large to be removed by the sampling pump, but that samples of the material
were obtained with a Teflon® bailer. Well casing breaks or offsets were not noted by the technician
(personal communication, March 17, 2003). However, because well MW-1 is located within the
asphalt repair installed after soil overexcavation, it is likely that a shift in the backfill material has
decoupled the casing at the joint between the screen and blank portions of the casing. The log for
well MW-1 notes only native soil. The well is thus assumed to have been installed immediately
outside of the UST excavation. Copies of the Well Development Data Sheets generated by Blaine
are contained in Appendix A.

Because it had been a period of time since the wells were installed or sampled, several well
maintenance issues were also encountered at the time of groundwater sampling. In particular the
well expansion caps were found to be aged with poor sealing capabilities and broken bolts which
can interfere with well security (locking). Because these conditions compromise the security of the
wells, the caps and locks were replaced on wells MW-2 and MW-3. Copies of the Wellhead
Inspection Checklist generated by Blaine are contained in Appendix A.

3.0 Groundwater Sample Collection and Analytical Methods

Groundwater samples were collected from monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3 on March
17,2003. The groundwater samples were collected by Blaine in accordance with Blaine Standard
Operating Procedures for groundwater gauging and sampling. A copy is included as Appendix B.
Depth to groundwater was measured in all wells at the site. Temperature, pH, conductivity, and
turbidity were measured initially, and then after removal of each of three well casing volumes for
each well. The groundwater depth measurements and details of the monitoring well purging and
sampling are presented on the Well Monitoring Data Sheets and Well Gauging Data Sheets
generated by Blaine and included as Appendix C. Depth-to-groundwater measurements are
presented in Table I. All purge and decontamination water was temporarily stored i a Department
of Transportation-approved 55-gallon drum for future disposal by the owner.

The groundwater samples were analyzed by McCampbell Analytical, Inc., a California-certified
laboratory, on a 5-day turnaround time. The samples were analyzed for TPH as gasoline by
Modified EPA Method 8015; BTEX by EPA Method 8020; and the fuel oxygenates di-isopropyl ether
(DIPE), ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE), methyl zerz-butyl ether (MTBE), fert-amyl methyl ether (TAME), and
tert-butyl alcohol (TBA) by EPA Method 8260B. Tables 1l and IIT summarize current and previous
analytical results for groundwater samples. The laboratory analytical report for the current sampling
event 1s included as Appendix D.
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4.0 Groundwater Sample Analytical Results and Groundwater Flow Data

Concentrations of TPH as gasoline and BTEX were present in groundwater samples from each well.
Groundwater in the wells contained between 2,000 and 2,200 micrograms per liter (ug/L) TPH as
gasoline; 26 and 260 n.g/L. benzene; 3.3 and 78 ng/L toluene; 1.5 and 36 ng/L ethylbenzene; and 3.5
and 280 wg/L total xylenes. TPH as gasoline and BTEX showed significant decline in the
groundwater sample from well MW-1, while most analyte concentrations increased in wells MW-2
and MW-3. The decline in well MW-1 BTEX concentrations may in part be the effect of an
occluded well screen due to the accumnulation of approximately 10.5 feet of sediment in the well.
These observations also assume that groundwater samples from wells MW-1 and MW-3 were mis-
marked in the field during the April 2001 sampling event (however, they are tabulated in Table II
as originally reported).

In all wells the concentration of benzene in groundwater exceeded the drinking water Maximum
Contaminant Level (MCL); however, Blymyer Engineers does not believe that groundwater at this
location should be considered as drinking water. Consequently, Blymyer Engineers also includes
several other “Look-up” Tier 1 Risk-Based Screening Level (RBSL) values promulgated by the City
of Oakland and the San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB). Only the
RWQCB provides a look-up value for TPH, and for a non-drinking water designation of
groundwater.

At the request of the ACHCSA groundwater samples were also collected for the first time for the
fuel oxygenates DIPE, ETBE, MTBE, TAME, and TBA by EPA Method 8260B. Previous analysis
for MTBE by EPA Method 8020 had encountered difficulties due to elevated limits of detection.
Additionally, because EPA Method 8020 will produce a false MTBE positive due to the coelution
of MTBE with 3-methyl-pentane, another gasoline compound, EPA Method 8260B is required to
distinguish between the two compounds by GC/MS analytical methodology. Previously, a one time
analysis for MTBE by EPA Method 8260B had confirmed the presence of MTBE in well MW-2.
During the current groundwater monitoring event, analysis of groundwater from each well yielded
non-detectable results for DIPE and ETBE, while MTBE and TAME were present in each well at
concentrations ranging between 10 and 13 ng/l., and 2.1 and 8.3 ug/L, respectively. Additionally
TBA was present in wells MW-2 and MW-3 at a concentration of 6.0 and 8.6 ug/L, respectively.
The current analysis for MTBE is within the range of previously detected concentrations of MTBE
produced using EPA Method 8020. Only MTBE has a MCL, listed at 13 pg/1..

Previously surveyed top-of-casing (TOC) elevations were used to construct a groundwater gradient
map (Figure 2). Groundwater depths during this monitoring event ranged between 7.08 to 8.50 feet
below the top of the casings. Depth to groundwater decreased in wells MW-1 and MW-2 (0.16 and
0.80 feet, respectively), but increased slightly (0.21 feet) in well MW-3. The direction of
groundwater flow appears to be towards the east. Previous sampling reports available for review
indicate that the historic groundwater flow direction has been to the northwest to north-northwest.
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The reason for the change in flow direction is not known; however, Blaine provided notes
(Appendix A) indicating that rainwater was only bailed from the well box for MW-3 and that the
well apron was cracked. Infiltration of rainwater to the subsurface is thus a possibility. The average
groundwater gradient was calculated to be 0.042 feet/foot for this monitoring event.

5.0 Recommendations

The following recommendations were generated from the available data discussed above:
. The next quarterly groundwater sampling event should occur in June 2003,

. A copy of this letter report should be forwarded to:

Mr. Amir Gholami

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Environmental Protection Division

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

6.0 Limitations

Services performed by Blymyer Engineers have been provided in accordance with generally
accepted professional practices for the nature and conditions of the work completed in the same or
similar localities, at the time the work was performed. The scope of work for the project was
conducted within the limitations prescribed by the client. This report is not meant to represent a
legal opinion. No other warranty, expressed or implied, is made. This report was prepared for the-
sole use of our client.
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Please call Mark Detterman at (510) 521-3773 with any questions or comments.

Enclosures:

HAMARKDA3004, FBROICOMI 0350

Table 1:
Table :
Table ITI:

Figure 1:
Figure 2:

Appendix A:

Appendix B:
Appendix C:

Appendix D:

Sincerely,

Blymyer Engineers, Inc.

By Y\ e M —
Mark D&tterm ,C.E.G. 1788 :
Senior Geologis

And: W/\/ é

Michael §. Lewis
Vice President, Technical Services

Summary of Groundwater Elevation Measurements
Summary of Groundwater Sample Hydrocarbon Analytical Results
Summary of Groundwater Sample Fuel Oxygenate Analytical Results

Site Location Map
Site Plan and Groundwater Gradient, March 17, 2003

Wellhead Inspection Checklist and Well Development Data Sheets,
Blaine Tech Services, Inc., March 17, 2003

Standard Operating Procedures, Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

Well Monitoring Data Sheets and Well Gauging Data, Blaine Tech
Services, Inc., March 17, 2003

Analytical Laboratory Report, McCampbell Analytical, Inc., dated
March 25, 2003
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Well ID Date TOC Elevation | Depth to Water | Groundwater Surface Elevation
(feet) (feet) (feet)

MW-1 8/6/93 18.72 8.96 9.76
1/12/96 8.55 10.17
4/16/96 7.65 11.07
7/15/96 8.76 9.96
10/16/96 9.04 9.68
12/15/98 8.38 10.34
1/18/01 8.49 10.23
4/25/01 8.24 10.48 i
3/17/03* 8.08 10.64 |
MW-2 8/6/93 18.44 8.68 9.76
1/12/96 8.24 10.20
4/16/96 741 11.03
15196 8.45 9.99
10/16/96 8.73 9.71
12/15/98 8.05 10.39
1/18/01 8.24 10.20
4/25/01 7.88 10.56
3/17/03* 7.08 11.36
MW-3 8/6/93 19.01 9.07 9.94
1/12/96 8.65 10.36
4/16/96 7.82 11.19
7/15/96 8.88 10.13
10/16/96 9.16 9.85
12/15/98 8.45 10.56
1/18/01 8.57 10.44
4/25/01 8.29 10.72
3/17/03* 8.50 1051




Table I, Summary of Groundwater Elevation Measurements; continued

Notes: TOC = Top of casing
* = Initial data set collected under direction of Blymyer Engineers, Inc.
NM = Not measured

Elevations in feet above mean sea level




Modified EPA EPA Method 8020 or 8021B
Method 8015
{pg/L) (ug/L)
TPH as Gasoline Benzene | Toluene i Ethylbenzene Total MTBE
| | Xylenes .
MW-1 8/6/93 17,000 s 7.1 8.4 9.2 53 NA
1/12/96 12,000 1,900 840 370 1,100 NA
4/16/96 3,500 700 55 100 180 NA
7/15/96 11,000 2300 | 450 350 910 NA
10/16/96 21,000 4200 | 2,200 650 2600 NA
12/15/98 10,000 1,800 | 520 270 1,100 <350
1/18/01 11,000 * 2,000 320 320 1,100 <120
425101 2,100 »° 270, 46 59 130 <5.0
3/17/03* 2,200 * 260 19 36 54 NA ¢
MW-2 || 8/6/93 || 2,700 13 17 2.0 8.1 NA
“ 1/12/96 “ 2,700 600 310 94 220 NA
4/16/96 190 39 11 10 14 NA
7/15/96 700 160 | 33 34 48 NA
10/16/96 190 48 8.2 10 13 NA
12/15/98 200 62 17 4.9 14 44" “
1/18/01 300° 74 26 7.3 21 7.3
4/25/01 <50 4.5 2.2 0.57 1.9 <5.0 ||
3/17/03% 782 26 33 15 3.5 NA "_ﬂ
MW-3 8/6/93 5,200 2.1 2.9 3.6 17 NA
1/12/96 4,500 280 180 120 470 NA
4/16/96 5,400 370 340 160 580 NA
7115196 1,800 200 220 66 250 NA
10/16/96 2,000 340 140 100 300 NA
0 200 39 221150 | <22




Analytical Results

Sample Date Modified EPA EPA Method 8020 or 8021B
ID Method 8015
(pg/L) (ug/L)
TPH as Gasoline Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene Total MTBE
Xylenes
MW-3 1/18/01 " 1,800 ° 240 41 86 120 <10
(cont.) || '
4/25/01 8,300 *¢ 300 | - 330 200 1,100 <20
{ 3/17/03* " 2,100 ° . 240 78 10 280 NA1 |
I MCL N/A 1.0 150 700 1,750 13
City of Oakland RBSL; N/A 1.0 150 700 1,000 20
Commercial / Industrial
Land Use; Clayey Silt
Default; Groundwater a
Potential Source of
Drinking Water;
(Groundwater
Ingestion)
RWQCB RBSL 500 46 130 290 13 1,800
Commercial / Industrial
Land Use;
Groundwater Not a
Potential Source of
Drinking Waier
Notes: ug/LL = Micrograms per liter
TPH = Total Petroleumn Hydrocarbons
MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether
NA = Not analyzed
<X = Less than the analytical detection limit (x)
EPA = Environmental Protection Agency
N/A = Not applicable
MCL = Maximum Contaminant Level
>Sol. = Greater than the solubility of pure product in water
RWQCB = Regional Water Quality Control Board
RBSL = Risk Based Screening Level
: = Laboratory note indicates the unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant.
b = Confirmed with EPA Method 8260.
€ = Groundwater samples for MW-1 and MW-3 suspected to have been switched (mismarked) in
field.
d Analysis conducted by EPA Method 8260. See Table IIL

ol

Initial data set collected under direction of Blymyer Engineers, Inc.

Bold results indicate detectable analyte concentrations.
Shaded results indicate analyte concentrations above the MCL.




Sample Date EPA Method 3260B

D
DIPE ETBE MTBE TAME TBA
. (ug/L) (1g/L) (ug/L)
MW-1 3/17/03 <0.50 <0.50
MW-2 3/17/03 <0.50 <0.50 13 2.1 6.0

MW-3 3/17/03 j| <0.50 <0.50 10 4.3 8.6

Notes: DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether
ETBE = Ethyl tert-Butyl ether
MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether
TAME = tert-Amyl methyl ether
TBE tert-Butyl alcohol

i

(ug/L) = Milligrams per liter
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dated March 17, 2003

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.




WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA SHEET

Project#: &20317-Ba) Client: RuvmverBusingers, Tae
Developer: Rawn Atnes Date Developed: 3/ /o3
Well LD. aAAw-) | : Well Diameter: (circle one) @) 3 4 6
Total Well Depth: ' Depth to Water:
Before M3  After 14.43 Before <.0% After .4
Reason not developed: If Free Product, thickness:
Additional Notations:
Volume Conversion Factor (VCF): Well dia. VCF
{42 x (d¥4) x ) /231 b = 0.16
where 3" = 0.37
it =in/foot 4" = 0.65
d = diameter (in.} 6" - .47
1=3.14158 10" = 4.08
231 =in 3/gal 2" = 6.87
s X 1o 5
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes = gailons
Purging Device: Bailer a Electric Submersible a
Middleburg = Suction Pump a
Type of Installed Pump

Other equipment used

Cond. _ | TURBIDITY | VOLUME

TIME | TEMP (F) pH (mS orBS)| (NTUS) | REMOVED: NOTATIONS:
AT |G A | Suetuaid | ANL
O | Sureat 10 a - Beedn Putet ] MpbisRues Puems
LO&] <. ©-3 A | Vioeo s 5‘.!-!-.: gr;}@mm&.g
o8e | 59.3 7.l N2\ | Sices 3.0 "

(636 |Rewnvy v P Craeen + Rinman — Polepaogd BACEW Pume |
(049 | @esunigd Pured
1649 | S9. 22, | NI | Stesa | € |giHy area erse sand

jost £9.9 1.1 7MY [ Discea (A &MM

105> | S9¢ "2 3% e | Sieoo | 1S "
oSt | 592 | 9.2 | 173.9 | Steeco | %o B2 mia
(059 | §24 et bl | Meso 16:5 tr W, clas

1059 D@ﬁ'ww—? Sinses J_ujr:;_&ro I+ LARCE. SAND PARTICLES —Too LARKE
To SCREE W Puws duedd VAVE] - HARS Daritown shdir NoT BE AcLiEVORLE

Did Well Dewater? AJes |If yes, note above. Gallons Actually Evacuated: Tcr"‘n-.l lg_ “\k‘lbﬂs




WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA SHEET

Well 1.D.  aaw-/ PAGE 2 OF 2
Project#: o303 17-Ba) Client: Ravmvae Eveweses Tue
Cond. | TURBIDITY | VOLUME
TIME | TEMP (F) pH (mS oxfiS)] (NTUs) | REMOVED: NOTATIONS:
ho3 | ol | M 26385 | 7oee | 2o |42 et
nol (oo 2.1 Aolo Siooo 135 " i €
Heq | oo | 23 | X3 | 26 | 150 | clouduarms /eniideder
Y Samd, PO-:"': cles
[{P-X=] Aran®

LHECk




WELLHEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST

Page { of !

Client ____ RBuraved Evenssrs Toe Date __3/m/e3
Site Address _GGfs 29 S, Oavpaad ChH

Job Number ol eR17-Bal Technician 1A o R

] Other Action Well Not
well Inspec:l_ed : Water Bailed|  Wailbox Cap Lock Takan Inspected Repair Order
No Com?;:d Fl‘:JITI Cc::n"lpuna:ls Replaced Replaced {explain (explain Submitled
Well ID Action Requ Wellbox eana below) below)
AW~ Hne| =ENe| X
MWD X 1 X X X P
MWD < | X

BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC. Sab JOSE SACRAMENTO 105 ANGELES SAk DE0 www blainalach.com




Appendix B

Standard Operating Procedures
Blaine Tech Services, Inc.




SUMMARY OVERVIEW OF

STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURES 'l

FOR THE ROUTINE MONITORING
OF GROUNDWATER WELLS

APPLIES TO WELLS WHICH ARE SAMPLED AND ANALYZED
FOR COMPOUNDS ASSOCIATED WITH
PETROLEUM FUELS.

HEAVY METALS
CHLORINATED SOLVENTS AND
PRIORITY POLLUTANTS

\ND OTHER COMMON CONTAMINANTS
FELATED TO INDUSTRY. AGRICULTURE. “OMMERCE AND LANDFILL OPERATIONS

JEVISED AND REISSUED SEPTEMBER 0. 1495

1. OBJECTIVE INFORMATION

Blaine Tzcn Services. [nc. serrorms
specialized environmenrai sampiing and
Jocumentation as an independent third
tarty. Ve intentionaily iimit the scope of
our activities and are primariy engaged n
-ne execution Of (ecnnical assignments
~nich generate ODIeCLIve wnformation. .9
\voud conflicts of interest wnich mgnt
-OMPpromise our impartaiity, Blaine Tzacn
Services. [nc. makes no recommendations.
joes not participate 1n the terpreianon or
anajvticai resuits ana perrorms no consuiting
of any kind.

~. SPECIFIC ASSIGNMENTS

All work is perrormea in accordance Wwithl
-ne specific Tequest. autionzation and
‘nformed coasent of the ciient wno may be
:ne property owner, (e responsible party or
-he proressionai consuitant overseeing work
at the particular site. The scope of services

Slaine Lech Services, Inc. SQOP9s09

is defined in individual one-ume work
orders or 1n conracts which reference
compiiance witil reguiatory requmements,
particular client specifications and
conformance withh our own Standard
Operating Procegures. Decisions about
what work wiil be done. how the work will
e done and 1he sequence Of events are
ssrablished in aavance of sending personnei
to the site. E vcept where paracuiar
procedures and equipment are specified in
advance. :he determination of how to best
complese the individual tasks which
comprise the assignment is left to the
discretion of our field personnel.

3. INSPECTION AND GAUGING

Wells are inspected prior 10 evacuation and
sampiing. The condition of the wellhead
will be checked and noted in the degree of
detaii requested by the client.
Vieasurements inciude the depth to water

3-10-95 SOP/Groundwater Monuormg page 1




na the total weil deptn ootaned with
.nduserv stangard elecTonic sounders wiich
_re graduaged in IMCrements or tentns of 3
‘00t ana hundredths of 2 [0OL The surrace
5f the water in each weli is Turtner mnspected
“or the presence ot immuscibies ana any
separate phase nvdrocaroon iaver :s
measured in situ with an e:ecTonc interrace
srobe and contirmea by visual nspection or
:ne separate phase materti in 2 ciear 2cTviic
salier.

Notations are entered in blank areas on
‘orms provided for the coilection ot
nsoument readings and inciuded n the
‘ecailv prepared fieid notepooK. Jata
colect=a mn tne Course O Oul "“vOrK My o€
wresenteg n a [ABLE OF WELL
VIONITORING DATA prepareg by our
Jersonne! Or passed (o ine clientor
consuitant in their onginai form on the feld

data sheets.

4. ADEQUATE PURGE STANDARD

Minimum purge voiumes and purge
compiet:on standards e estaplisheg by ne
qnterested reguialory 1gency conrrouing
sroundwater momionne in eacn parmcuiar
‘urisdiction and by e consuitant raviewing
rachnical work perrormea on tne prowect tor
submission to the interested reguiatory
agency. Deptn to water measurements are
collected by our personnei prior to purging
and minimum purge volumes are caicuiated
1new for each weil based on the height of
-he water coiumn and :he diameter ot the
weil. Expected purge voiumes are never
1ass than three case voiumes and are set at
~o less than four case volumes mn several
jurisdictions.

s STABILIZED PARAMETERS

Compierion srandaras incinde minimum
purge voiumes. but additionaily require
stabilizanon of normai groundwater
parameters. Normal groundwater parameter
readings mciude eiecmical conducnvity
{EC). oH. and temperature which are
obtained 2t Teguiar Intervais during the
ayacuaticon DTOCess (no less than once per
case voiume! and at the ume of sampie
coilection.

Temperature is considereg to have stabilized
when successive readings do not fluctuate
more than +/- | degree Celsius, Elecmnical
conductivity is considered stable wien
.uccessive readings are within 10%. pH is
-nougnr 1o e srapie wnen SUCCESSIVE
-eg@ings TSMAIN CONSIANL OF Vary no more
han U.2 2ra prl unit,

sdditionai compierion standards are used in
some jurisdictions. Turbidity of <50 NTU is
such a compietion standard. :

6. DEWATERED WELLS

Normal evacuation removes no lass than
‘hree cise voiumes of water rom the weil.
owever. less water may be removed in
-ases where tne wetl dewarters-and does not

recnarge.

In a typical accommodation procedure
worked out berween the consuitants and the
reguiatory agency. 1 weil which does not
recharge to 80%:of s original volume
within two hours sand any additionai time
our personnei have reason to remain at the
site) wiil require our personnei to retum to
the site within twenty four hours to sample
-ne weil. In such cases. our personnel rerurn
to the site within the prescribed ume limit
and coilect sampie material from the water
which has flowed back into the well case

e
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‘¥UNOUL Tegard to Wnat Dercentage or the
onginai voiume tiis recnarge represents.

There are 2iso 1AStances il wnicn tne crent.
-ONSULLANT and reguiators agree (Nati s
setter 1o coilect cartan tvpes Ot water
sampies (for voiatie consutuents) rom the
avaiiable water remaining 1t a gewatered
weil rather than iet the water stanad for
oroiongea periods ot times ana risk the ioss
of voiatiie constituents. 1hese Arangements
are client specific ana are contaned in citent
directives to our personnei. These are
carried as printed direcrives 1n reterence
sinders in the sampiing venicie and are on
“{e at our orfice TOr use oV OUr UTOIECE
.20rQualon cersonnet.

- PURGEWATER CONTAINMENT

All purgewater evacuated from each
groundwater monitoning weil is captured
and contained as are ail fluids form the on-
site deconIamInaon of reusapie 2pparatus
(sounders. eiectric pumps and hoses eic. .
Hazaraous materiais are piacea in
appropriateiy iabeied DOT drums and left at
the site for handling by a iicensea hazardous
vasie nauier wno wiil move tne marenaito a
TSDF. Non-nazargous purgewater wiil be
drummed or aiscrarged o an on-sité
reatment system. Non-nazardous erfluett
from pegoleum ndustry sies 1s tvpically
coilected in vemicie mounted tanks and
rransported 10 the nearest refinery operated
by the client.

3. EVACUATION

Wells are purgec pmor to sampiing wuh a
variety of evacuation devices. 3 mail
diamerer weils wnich contain a relatively
smail voiume or water are often nand balied.
Larger volumes of warter found in deeper

weils and larger diameter weils are removed
with down nole eiectric suomersible pumps
Or pneumaric purge pumos.

ln a tvpicai evacuation. the wedl is pumped
with a Grunafos brand electrical pump
depiovea into the weil on a long secuion of
hose which is paid out form a reet assembly
mounted on the sampiing vehicle.

Speciaiized evacuauon devices such as
USGS Middleburg bladder pumps can be
used in response to special creumstances.
but uniess specificaily dictated by the ciient.
consuitant or reguiator. the type of device
1sed 10 evacuate the weil wili be seiected
~aseqa On Its approonateness and efficiency.

9. SAMPLE COLLECTION DEVICES

Irrespective of the rype of device used 0
evacuate the weil sampies are aiways'
collected with a speciaiized sampling bailer.
Standard sampiing paliers are constructed of
either stainiess steei or PTFE (Teflon®).
Some clients request that their sampies be
obtained with disposable bailers which are
made from a variety of materials (PTFE.
solyetnviene. PVC ztc. which are
-epresented by the manuracturer © be
adequate 2nd appropnate or one time use
applications arter *hich the disposabie
bailer is discarded.

Regardless or the type of bailer used to
collect sampie material. the numoer of check
valves the pailer contains or the presence or
absence of a bottom emptying device, the
water which is the sampie material is
sromptly decanted into new sampie
-ontainers in a manner which reduces the
1085 of voiatile constituents and follows the
applicable EPA standard for handling
volatile organic and semi-voiatite
compounds.
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The exceprions 10 this ruie are sampies
wiich must be feid filterea (i.e. of merais)
-TIOT 10 DIEservaron or tiose tnat must be
‘ixeq or manipuiated in tne feid (&.g.
“Winkjer nation). Such sampies are
~andled according 10 proceaures described
1 STANDARD METHODS. (ne SW-346
ind other texts.

'0. SAMPLE CONTAINERS

Sampie materiai is decanted directiy trom
the sampiing bailer 1nto sampie containers
Jrovided by the taboratory which wiil
naivze the samples. 1€ rranster of samoie
~ateral TOM LNe fauer 10 ne Sumble
-ontaner COnIOMS 10 specuicaions
-snramea in the USEPA T.E.G.D. The 0pe
Of sample container. materal of
construcuon., method of ciosure and filling
requirements are specific to intended
analysis. Chemicals needed to preserve the
sample materai are commoniv aiready
piaced inside the sampie containers oy the
laboratory or giassware vendor. The
sumper of repiicates 1s set DY the taboratory.

- 1. QC BLANKS

QC blanks are coilected in accoraance witn
:he regimen agreed upon oV tne interested
oarties and typicatly inciude 1D olanks.
dupiicates and equipment planxs.

2. CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORDS

All sampies are iabeied ana logged on a
srandardized Chain ot Custo@y torm. The
Blaine Tech Services. inc.. freprmnied Chain
of Custody fOrm 1s a muitl-page carboniess
Zorm. whereas ciient and laboratory Torms
are usuaily singie pages which are repiicated
by making pnotoconies. All Chain or

Custody torms follow standard EPA
conventions set forth in USEPA SW-846 for
ecording the time. date and signagmre of the
serson coilecung the sampies, and go Turther
(0 requre paired tme. date and responsible
party entries each time the sampies change

According to this convention. each time the
sampies move om the custody of one
person (0 another persan. the Chain of
Custody form must record the me. date and
signature of the person relinquishing
custody of the sampies and the time data and
signarture of the person accepting custody of
:he sampies.

‘n pracuice. il samoles are continuousiy
mAINIaINea 1 in Appropnate cooied
container while in our custody and unei
delivered to the iaboratory under 2 standard
Chain of Custody form. If the samples are
taken charge of by a different parry (such as
nother person rom our office, ora courier
wno wiil ransport the sampies to the
laboratory) prior to being delivered to the
laboratory, appropriate release and
acceptance enmes must be made on the
Chain of Custody form (ume. date. and
signature of the person releasing the sampies
‘ollowea by tne me. 2ate and signature ot
:he person Laking possession of the
sampies).

13. SAMPLE STORAGE

All sampie containers are promptiy placed in
‘ood grade ice cnests fOr storage in the fieid
and transport tdirect or via our facility) to
the analyticai laboratory which will perform
-ne intended anaivticai procedures. These
:ce chests cOntain quantities oficeasa
refrigerant material. The samples are
naintained in either an ice chestora
-errigerator untii reiinquished into the
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-ustody of the iaboratory or [aboratory
courter.

4. ICE

Temperature in the :ce Clest is jowered and
naintained with ice. Qur rirm proguces ice
‘n a restaurant grade commerciai ice maker
waich 1s suppiied wuh de:onzea water
wiich has been filtered ana poiished ang is
the same grade of water anked on our
sampiing vepicles for use i
decontamination procedures.

2 DOCUMENTATION CONVENTIONS

I sampie coneamers are :dentieg witn 3
site designation ana 2 Qiscrete sample
dentification numoer specific to that
particular groundwater weil. Additional
standard notatons (e.g. time. date. sampler)
are also made on the labei

Each and every sampie conrainer nas a iabet
1ffixed to it. Ln most cases these iabels are
generated by our orfice versonne: and are

sartiaily preprinted. Labets can aiso pe hana

~mmen ov our field cersonnei. The sie s
dentified (usuaily with 1 code speciied DY
-he ciient), as 1s the parncuiar grounawater
weil from which the sampie 1s drawn (€.£.

MW-1. MW-2. §-1, etc.;. The ume at whici

:he sampie was collectea and the mitiais ot
:he person coilecting tne sampie are
sandwritten onto the labet.

Qur representative adds the Blaine Tech
Services. [nc. Samping Event Numoer.
This Sampiing Evenr Numper 2is0 appears
on the Chain of Custody form and ail otner
~oteDOOK pages and papers associated with
-he work done ar the site on the parricuiar
day by this particular technician. The
Sampiing Event Numoer 2iso becomes the

aumoer of the Blaine Tech Services. Inc.
Sampiing Report.

The Sampiing Event Numboer is derived
form the date on which the work was done.
the specific employee who did the work and
what the reiationsnip of this parocular
assignment was 10 any other assignments
performed on that day oy this specific
emplovee.

An exampie Sampiing Event

Number is 950910-B-2.

The rirst six digits indicate the date

{ yymmdd) which is 950910 for September
"0, 1995, The 2toha cnaracier indicaes the
atter assignea to tne specific empiovee
doing tne work te.g. tne ietter B is assignea
«0 Mr. Richard Blaine). The finai digit
indicates that this was the second sampling -
assignment performed by Mr. Bilaine on that

particuiar date.

16. DECONTAMINATION

All equipment is brought t0 the site in clean
and serviceable condition and is cleaned
After use is each weil and before subsequent

Jse in anv other weil, Eguipment 1S
decontaminated before ieaving the site.

The primary decontamination device is a
commerciai steam cieaner. Because high
remperature water retains heat berter than
does a jet of steam and poses fewer hazards
(0 the Operator. we have our steam cleaners
detuned by the manuracturer 10 produce hot
water severai degrees below the transition o0
live steam.

The steam cieaner / hot pressure washer is
operated with high a uality deionized water
which is produced at our facility and tanked
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on our sampiing veficie ror use 2t remote
sizes.

Secontamination etiluent 1s codected in tne
;ame onpoard erfluent (anks s are used 10
-ontain the erfluent Tom purging e
Jroundwater weils at the sie. The decon
affluent 1s handled in the same manner 13
sroundwater rom tne wetil,

17. FREE PRODUCT SKIMMERS

A skimmer is a free product recovery device
someumes instailed i weils witn a ee
sroduct zone on e surTace of the water.
e presence Of (he $XLMMET 17 ihe well
Hmen prevents normai wveil zauging 1nd tree
oroduct zone measuréments. The Pamo Trap
srang 2.0 ana 3.0" diameter sKIMMmeTs
which are used on some pegoieum LngusTy
sites fall into the category of devices that
obstruct the well to the extent of preventing
normal gauging. Gauging at such sies 1s
performed in accordance with speciic
directions from the professionai consulting
firm overseeing woOTK 4t ine site on pehaif or
the property owner or Tesponsible carty.

In cases where (ne CONSuilant eiects 1o nave
our personnei pui the skimmers out or the
weil ana gauge tne wetl, our personnet
perform the additionat task of draining the
sccumuiated free product out of the Pemo
Trap before purting 1t DacK into the weil.
The recovered free product is measured and
racorded.  The notatuon On the amount or
ree product with su psequentiy be entered in
the VOLUME OF TMMISCIBLES
REMOVED cowmn on the TABLE OF
WELL GAUGING DATA in the next
Blaine Tech Services. inc. Sampting Report.

18. CERTIFIED LABORATORY

Sampies are directed to anaivtical
\aporarones wiici have besn cernified by the
Califorma Department of Heaith Services as
1n autnorized Hazaraous Materais Testing
{_aboratory and that 1aboratory’s name and
DOHS HMTL number shouid be noted on
-he Chain of Custoay rorm.

18. REPORTAGE

A typicai groundwater MONOrng
assignment invoives the work of several
different firms and a series of reports are
generated. beginmng with 2 Blaine Tech
Services. [nc. Sampiing Report. The
Jamoping Reron twheiner m exiended Or
.pprewviatea fOrmi detais the parucuiars o}¢
'he woOrK that was perrormed and either
presents directiy or rererences descriptions
of the methodologies which were used.

An attachment to the Sampling Report is the
Chain of Custody form which is a legai
document which recoras that transfer of the
sampies from Blaine Tech Services, [nc. 10
the anaiyticai laboratory which will analyze
the samples. The laboratory completes its
work and issues its own Cerafied Analvtical
Report presenting the resuits of the anaivses
:hev conducied. 3otn our Sampting Report
ang the iaboratory s Anaiyrical Report deai
with the objective inroTmation. Neither the
Sampiing-Report nor the Analytical Report
interprets the data bemg reported.

[nterpretations are provided by professionai
geoiogists and engineers who are worldng as
anvironmental consuitants. The consuitant
reviews thie measurements made by our field
personnet and plots an updated groundwater
gradient map. The most recent anaivrical
resuits are compared 10 eariier resuits to
sstablish trends and information about the
presence Of various compounds in the
groundwater. ‘Anomaious data are examined
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~ith reterence to our field data sneets 10 see
if our notes indicate changeg site conditions.

‘n generai. the CONSULLANC 1S chargeqa with
making sense of the opjeclive mformation
:nd deciding wnat 1t may mean o the
Jroperty owner 1nd to tne reopie 1o the Stare
of California. The consuitant signs orf on is
Sr ner Teview of the obiective informanon.
makes whatever recoOmmenaations are
appropriate and submits tne assemoied
package of reiated documents 10 the
reguiatory agency on behaif of the property
owner or responsible party.

The :ndividuai reports Fom Blaine Tech
Capvices. (nc. @ the xnalviicar [aboratary
8 JIStAct oplecIive wnrormatoen
iocuments. iinked togetner oV tne Lhamn or
Custoay. [nconmrast. grounawater gragient
maps require professionai judgements and
adjustments and are, theretore, within the
domain of the professionai consuitant. Any
professional evaiuations ot recommendation
are always made Dy the consuitant under
separate cOver.

0. FIELD PERSONNEL

A1l Blaine Tech Services. inc. ffeid
Jersonnei are required (0 nave 4() hours ot
:nitial training 1n Hazardous Waste
Ovperations ang Emergency Response per 29
CER 1910. .20 win 8-hour annuai
-afresher courses. Thev are iiso @ivenan 8-
hour BATT course in refinery safety
omentation. They receive severai days or
on-the-job-training and are given additionai
.n-nouse malning which inciuded study orf ail
the applicable Codes of Safe Pracuces form
our Injury and Ilness Prevention Program.
review of the written Hazard
Communication Program. familiarizanon
with our written Drug Alconol Free Work
Place Policy and orientation on the Blaine

Tech Services. [nc. Comprenensive Quaiiry
Assurance Program.

Fieid personnei also receive 29 CFR 1910
Supervisor TT2iNINg 10 detter prepare them
10 establish sate work sites at remote
\ocations and supervise their owu Work.
inciuding compiiance with site specific Site
Safety Plans (SSP). Client requirement
hinders and Standard Operating Procedures
are aiso provided. Blaine Tech Services.
[ne. Policies and extensive in house raining
materiais covering Basics and Diverse
Sampiing Assignments are inciuded in
advance empiovee aining.

Slaine Tech Services. Inc. Zeid personnei
-putinely Commence Wwork at QOSHA levet D
ind can upgrade 0 approornate leveis of
sdditionai protection as needed. They
maintain their personat protective equipment
in accordance with OSHA requirements and
the specific mandates of our Respiratory
Protection Program. All field personnel are
mained and expected to comply with the
requirements of any. site specific Safety Plan
which is in effect at any given site. Our
personnei are prepared and able to follow
the directions of any Site Safety Officer
(SSO) administering the Site Safety Plan
and. in the apsence of an 3SO. can appiy e
pertinent Provisions or the 35P to
‘hemselves and to other Blaine Tech
Services.-Inc. cersonnel.

1. WORK ORIENTATION

Blaine Tech Services. Inc. Jeid personnei
are chosen from applicants who usuaily have
bachelors’ degrees in the sciences,
environmental siudies or related flelds.
Peopie trom the observational sciences tlike
botanists) often do beter field sampling than
voung engineers who want to iearn
consuiting tand are encouraged to find work
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with 2 good conswizing rm. We nouce

that we employ a disproporuonate numboer
of peopie with degrees in fire sclence.

The academic concenmauon. nowever. nas
Jroven iess important than tne broader
1ptitude. durapility and wiilingness of the
appiicant to deal with the range of probiems
wiich attend executing exacung procegures
‘n a noisy workpiace iargely unprotected
‘om sun. wind and raun.

Put simpiy, there is a lot of physical work
that surrounds the science. Those who
succeed at field sampiing are those wno can
mnanage the pnysicai work. hanale
-mergencles and Mmake Spid recawrs Wwitnout
JOSINE (rack of the paruclidr requirements of
‘ne procegure they e pertorming.

2. PLAIN BUT IMPORTANT

Blaine Tech Services. [nc. nas concentrated
on providing nigh auaiity environmentai
sampiing and documentation for weil over a
decade. During that tume we have
-ontmbuted mechanical and procedural
‘nnovations. helped estaplist higner quality
1nd perrormance standards and have assisted
. the repiacement Of inerficient sole-source-
vendor monopolies with the new practice Of
separating projects into identifiable modules
in which professionai. -echnicai and
contractor functions are evaluated. bid and
swarded individuaily — on the basis of price
and actual performance.

Reai as these advances are. sampiing
remains ungiamorous and even
misunderstood. Some engineers have
axpressed the view tnat rield sampung :s
such a memiai activity that it may as weil be
cerformed by their newest empiovees who
are paving thetr dues before peing allowed
-0 do reai work sucn as dara {nNterpretaton.

compurer modeling, and the design of
remediation SYStems.

We assert the conmrary view. that sample
-oflection is at least as important as sampie
analysis mn the laboratory. This is based on
‘he fact that nO AMount or care in the
laboratory can — reoactveiy — put back
inro a sampie. the integrry and quality that
has peen lost by indifferent sampie
collecuon. It can even be argued that
objective scientific information is more
credible when it is produced by peopie who
are wholly impartiai and reaily have no
ingerest in any parucular outcome.

Qlaine Tech Services. [nc. 2x1sts because
-here s [ECAMICAU WOTK WwnICh needs to be
done that 1S neither giamorous nor nighly
remunerative, but 1s still imporrant enough
that it needs to be done correctly.

Any questions can be directed tO OUr senior
project Coordinator. Mr. Kent Brown who
can pe reached at: {408) §73-085S.

Select voice mau extension number 203.
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WELL GAUGING DATA |
Client _wamyvER EacanEERS , Tuc

Project# _©OR6317-BA) Date 23/1m/e3
Formee FEstd BoveraaE
Site Welo It S¢, Oawanal CA
Thickness | Volume of
Well Depth to of Immiscibles Survey
Size Sheen / |Imuniscible | Immiscible] Removed |Depth to water| Depth to well | Point: TOB
Well ID {in.) Odor | Liquid (ft.}] Liquid (ft.) {ml) (ft.) bottom (ft.) or TOC
aMw-l | A 3.083 | M6l | Tae
w2 | A 2.68 | 2195 |
Mw3 | A .Sa | a4.97 ‘L

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project#: oRo317-RaL Client: RuymreEr Enen €S Tax
Sampler:  Rg am Arcoasd Start Date:  3/1m/03
Well ILD.:  aw-t Well Diameter: @ 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: e Depth to Water: .68 ar Samerwe
Before: (7.63 After: 14.43 Before: ¢.a8 After: .1+
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: PVC Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YsI HACH
Purge Method: Sampling Method: Bailer.

Bailer Waterra [ﬁ_ﬁausablc BailEE D

Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Extraction Port

iddleburg Extraction Pump : Dedicated Tubing
Electric Submersible Other . Other:
Well Dia L Muitiplier Well Di r iplier
7o STARILIZATION ; g?: ; ?gi

(Gals) X Mwo. 3 B 3 037 Other cadius’ * 0.163

Gals.
Temp. Conductivity
Time (°F or °C) pH (mS or puS) | Turbidity (NTU)| Gals. Removed Observations
Swmprery AFTer] Fe-Tev - Md Aemasnpr
cpse Veriawgs [Taegsn — ey AEAT AT

SHEET Foe PARAMETERS

Did well dewater?  Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated: 4§~

Sampling Time: ;253 Sampling Date: 3 903

Sample LD..  Muw-} Laboratory: aAe CoameBELL

Analyzed for: @ BTEX JMTBE TPH-D Other: Fugye OrvaEndTES Csm}

Equipment Blank 1.D.: @ Time Duplicate I.D.:

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH.D Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "L Post-purge: "8/
ORP (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV| = Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project#. o©36317-BM)

Client: 'ng.ivﬂ. Enews BERS Tarx

Sampler:

'&Z\Au A;.um

Start Date: 3/mfe3

Well I.D.: M-

Well Diameter: @ 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth: 2u~¢

Depth to Water: .08

Before: After: Before: After:
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: PVC Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YS1 HACH
Purge Method: Sampling Method: Bailer
Bailer Waterra isposable Bail
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Extraction Port
Extraction Pump Dedicated Tubing
Electric Submersible Other Other:
|Wel| Diameter _dMulfiptier Well Diameter  Multipljer
[Te STamuizATion) ; g'?‘; z: ?'33
—2:_.:5_'”(6&15') X A&- 3 B (p.‘, 3r 0:37 Other r;dius1 *0.163
Gals. :
Temp. Conductivity
Time (°F or °C) pH (mS 0@ Turbidity NTU)| Gals. Removed Observations
(200 | o | 2d | AL Ldl as dowdy g rey
(203 | todl | 80 | L66S® | Vieso S50  |a3,
1209 | L. | A | L3 BSto S lelowdn o
Did well dewater?  Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated: — ¢
Sampling Time: 2.1 Sampling Date: 3 /;-7 /o3
Sample L.D.: IR e ] Laboratory: Ae CamPBEL.
Analyzed for: (@ BTEX ) MTBE TPH-D Other: Fugr OArCEMATES (sttb
@
Equipment Blank LD.: Time Duplicate [.D.
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "8, Post-purge: "
ORP (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




Appendix D

Analytical Laboratory Report
dated March 25, 2003
McCampbell Analytical, Inc.




110 2nd Avenue Sowth, #0)7, Pacheco, CA 04553.5560

é McCampbell Analytical Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
| http:/fwww.mecampbell com E-mail: main@mccampbell com

Blymyer Engineers, Inc. Client Project [D: #030317-BAI; Former | Date Sampled:  03/17/03
Fiesta Beverage

1829 Clement Avenue Date Received:  03/18/03

Client Contact: Mark Detterman Date Reported:  03/25/03

Alameda, CA 94501-1395 -
Client P.O.: Date Completed: 03/25/03

WorkOrder: 0303291

March 25, 2003

Dear Mark;

Enclosed are:

1). the resnlts of 3  analyzed samples from your #030317-BAI; Former Fiesta Beverage project,
2}. a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were compieted satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.
If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and 1 look forward to working with you again.

Youss trul

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




19 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é McCampbell Analytical Inc. Telephone : 9257921620 Fax : 925-798-1622

htip://www.mecarmpbell. com E-mail: nain@mecampbell.com

Blymyer Engineers, Inc. Client Project ID:  #030317-BAL; Former | Date Sampled: 03/17/03
Fiesta Beverage -
1820 Clement Avenue Daie Received: 03/18/03
Client Contact: Mark Detterman Date Extracted: 03/20/03-03/21/03
Alameda, CA 94501-1395
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 03/20/03-03/21/03
Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE*
Exiraction method: SW5030B Amalytical methods: SW8021B/8015Cm Work Order: 0303291
Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(g) MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes DF | % S3
0o1A MW-1 ; W 22002 — I 260 19 36 ! 54 10 102
002A | MW-2 W 782 | — 26 33 1.5 : 35 1| 979
003A | MW.3 w 21002 — 240 78 110 280 10 | 972
|
— i H
i
I I i
| !
I
- ! | | | -
! i :
Reporting Limitfor DF=1; W s6 50 05 | 05 05 . 05 1| ugL
ND means not detected ator | ; ; .
above the reporting limit s NA NA ; NA NA NA : NA 1 mg/Kg

*water and vaper samples are reported in wg/L, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe, and TCLP extracts in ug/L.
# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?}; c) lighter gasoline range
compounds (the most mobiie fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically
altered gasoline?; e} TPH pattem that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent / mineral spirit?); f) one to a few isolated non-target
peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid
sample that contains greater than ~2 vol. % sediment; j) reporting limit raised due to high MTBE content; k) TPH pattern that does not appear to be
derived from gasoline (aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattern.

A
DHS Certification No. 1644 \LAngela Rydelius, Lab Manager




110 2od Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é McCampbell Analytical Inc. | Telephone ; 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622
' htp:/iwww.mecampbeil. com E-mail; main@mecampbell com
Blymyer Engineers, Inc. Client Project ID: #030317-BAI; Former | Date Sampled: 03/17/03
Fiesta Beverage

1829 Clement Avenue Date Received: 03/18/03

Client Contact: Mark Detterman Date Extracted: 03/22/03-03/25/03
Alameda, CA 94501-1395

Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 03/22/03-03/25/03

—

Oxygenated Volatile Organics by P&T and GC/MS*
Extraction Method: $W3030B Asalytical Method: SW8260B Waork Qrder; 0303291

Lab ID}{ 0303291-001B 4 0303291-002B  0303291-003B ]
Client ID MW-1 ]\ MW-2 MW-3 Reporting Limit for
Matrix W W W DF=1
Compound Concentration uglkg ny/l
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) ND ND i ND NA 0.5
;’;1')4 tert-butyl ether (ETBE) k ND ; ND ‘ ND NA 0.5
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 10 - 13 i 10 NA 0.5
:r;-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) 83 ’ 21 43 NA 0.5
i t-Butyl alcohel (TBA} ND 6.0 8.6 NA 50
Surregate Recoveries (%)
%SS: 93.4 109 109 i
ahmenu ‘

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in pg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe,
product/oil/mon-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~2 vol. % sedirment; j) sample diluted due to high
organic conlent.

DHS Certification No. 1644 J l Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é McCampbell Analytical Inc. : Telephone : 925-708-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

hitp//www mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbeil com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

Matrix: W WorkOrder: 9303291
EPA Method: SW8021B/8015Cm  Extraction: SWS030B BatchiD: 6212 Spiked Sample ID: N/A
Sample | Spked © MS* ~ MSD" ‘MS-MSD*' LCS  LCSD LCS-LCSD'Acceptance Criteria (%)
Compound " WL WgL  %Rec. | %Rec. . %RPD %Rec. i %Rec. %RPD . Low High
TPH(gas) N/A 60 N/A N/A N/A 103 103 0.179 80 120
MTBE N/A 10 N/A N/A NA | 865 | 839 . 313 80 120
Benzene N/A 10 NA | A | WA | 973 | 103 593 20 20
Toluene | wa 0 | WA | WA | NA | %66 | 102 5.53 0 . 120
Ethy]benzt;;:e NiA 10 N/A N/A N/A 98 | 103 529 80 120 |
Xylenes N/A 30 NIA N/A N/A 00 ¢ 103 328 80 120
vess: | NA | 100 NA | NA | NA | 884 i 919; 190 80 120
All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent
Deviation.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyts concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or
analyte content. :

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked), RPD = 100 * (M5 - MSD) / (MS + MSD) * 2.

* MS and / or MSD spike recoveries may not be near 100% or the RPDs near 0% if: a) the sampie is inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of
analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) if that specific sample matrix interferes with spike recovery.




' . ‘ T10 2nd Avemue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-3560
‘é McCampbell Analytical Inc. ‘ Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

http//www mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8260B

Matrix: W WorkOrder: 0303291
EPA Method: SWB8260B Extraction: SW5030B BatchlD: 6203 Spiked Sample [0 N/A
| Sample  Spiked MS*  MSD* !MS-MSD* LCS  LGCSD :LCS—LCSD‘Acceptance Criteria (%)
Compound : : i } ;

_ pg/l Mg/l | % Rec. . % Rec. | % RPD ' % Rec. | % Rec. I % RPD Low | High

tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) N/A 10 N/A N/A N/A 101 100 0.701 70 130
;/l—c-rhyl—t-butyl ether (MTBE) ‘NIA 10 N/A NJ’A N/A 99.3. 94.8 5.08 70 130 N

Diisopropyt ether (DIPE) N/A 10 N/A N/A N/A 101 98.1 2.69 70 130

Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) N/A 10 N/A N/A N/A 923 - 1.9 0914 10 130

| %S881: N/A 100 N/A N/A N/A 983 97.2 1.09 70 i 130

All target compt;unds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent
Dewviation.

N/A = nat enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate. '
NR = analyte concentration in sample excaeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample difuted due to high matrix ar
analyte content. :

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS — MSD) / {(MS + MSD) * 2.

~ M3 and / or MSD spike recoveries may not be near 100% or the RPDs neer 0% if: a) the sample is inhomogencous AND containe significant concentrations of
analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) if that specific sample matrix interferes with spike recovery.




McCampbell Analytical Inc.

110 Seeond Avenue South, #137

Pacheco. CA 4553-55300
i (925) TOR-1620

Client:
Blymyer Engingers, Inc.
1829 Clement Avenue
Alameda, CA 94501-1395

TEL:
FAX:
ProjectNo:  #030317-BAl; Former Fiesta Beverage

PO:

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY REGORD ' -

WorkOrder: 0303291

(510) 521-3773

{510) 865-2594
Duate Received: 3/18/03

Date Printed: 3/18/63

Sample ID ClientSampiD

0303291-001 MW-1

0303281-002 | MW-2

Ip303291-003 MW-3
Comments:

Matrix

Water
Water
Water

Requested Tests

Collection Date Hold <> 8021B/8015 SW8260B
3/17/03 12:53:00 PM B A 8
3/17/03 12:12:00 PM | LA B ! |
3/17/03 12:42:00 PM | ! ‘ A B ; 1

Prepared by: Maria Venegas

NOTE; Samples are discarded 60 days after resulls are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.
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